
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2771. 

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 19
TH

 MARCH, 2021. 

DEVELOPMENT OF INDUSTRIALLY BACKWARD AREAS OF KARNATAKA 

2771.  SHRI IRANNA KADADI: 

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government has identified the industrially backward districts/areas of

Karnataka;

(b) if so, the district-wise details thereof;

(c) whether Government has formulated any policy, favourable conditions, investment

system or scheme for the industrial development and setting up the industries based

on local resources in these backward districts/areas; and

(d) the efforts made by Government for the industrial development of the backward

districts/areas of Karnataka?

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

(SHRI SOM PARKASH) 

(a) &  (b): Yes Sir. Government of Karnataka brought out its new Industrial Policy 2020-

25, where in, based on industrial backwardness, 152 Taluks are classified as 

Zone-1, 78 Taluks are classified as Zone-2 and 9-Taluks are classified as 

Zone-3. Based on the backwardness and region, separate incentives & 

concessions are being offered to the industries coming up in these different 

Zones. More incentives and concessions are being offered to the industries 

coming up in Zone-1 & Zone-2 than in Zone-3. District-wise details are 

enclosed at Annexure. 

(c) & (d): Yes, Government of Karnataka has announced the New Industrial Policy-

2020-25. 

The following Incentives and Concessions are being offered for industrial 

development and setting up of industries in the different Zones. 

a. Exemption from Stamp Duty.

b. Concessional Registration Charges.

c. Reimbursement of Land Conversion Fee.

d. Electricity Tax exemption to MSME.
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e. Subsidy for setting up Effluent treatment Plant (ETP).

f. Subsidy for setting up Common Effluent Treatment Plant

(CETP) and Industrial Hazardous waste disposal projects by a

private investor.

g. Investment Promotion Subsidy based on Turnover for MSME,

Large, Mega, Ultra Mega and Super Mega Enterprises.

h. Capital Subsidy for supporting R&D.

i. Incentives and Concessions for Private Industrial Parks.

The following initiatives are also included in the policy for industrial 

development in the State. 

a. Promote sustainable, balanced and inclusive industrial growth.

b. Enable employment generation and increase labour market

flexibility through regulatory labour reforms.

c. Create strategic tie-ups for the emergence of Karnataka as a

Knowledge and R&D Hub

d. Focus on development and promotion of MSMEs.

e. Facilitate availability of industrial land.

f. Promote Tier II / III cities of the State as engines of economic

growth.

g. Place Karnataka in the forefront of India's international trade.

h. Showcase Karnataka as the “Factory of the Future”- Industry 4.0

i. Engage with various stakeholders to develop sector specific skill

development strategy.

j. Attract private investment in development of

integrated/multi/sectoral industrial parks and flatted factories.

k. Create an environment to enhance ease of doing business in the

State

l. Support for R&D & Technology Up gradation.

Government of Karnataka is also implementing several sectoral policies such 

as Aerospace policy 2013-23, Karnataka  Electric Vehicle and Energy Storage 

Policy 2017  and   New Textile & Garments Policy 2019-24 etc. 

****** 
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 ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE RAJYA 

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2771 FOR ANSWER ON 19.03.2021. 

Classification of Taluks under New Industrial Policy 2020-25 are as follows: 

Sl.No. Districts No. of 

Taluks 

Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 

1 Bengaluru (U) 5 Anekal 

Bengaluru (N) 

Bengaluru (S) 

Yelahanka 

Bengaluru (E) 

2 Bengaluru (R) 4 Devanahalli 

Doddaballapura 

Hoskote 

Nelamangala 

3 Ramanagara 5  Magadi 

Ramanagara 

Channapatna 

 Kanakapura 

Harohalli 

4 Chitradurga 6 Holalkere Hiriyur 

Chitradurga 

Challakere 

Hosadurga 

Molkalmuru 

5 Davanagere 6 Channagiri Davanagere 

Jagalur Harihar 

Honnali Nyamati 

6 Chikkaballapura 7 Gudibande Chintamani 

Bagepalli Gowribidanur 

Chickaballapura Siddlaghatta 

Cheluru 

7 

Kolar 

6 Srinivasapura Bangarpet 

KGF 

Kolar 

Malur 

Mulbagal 

8 

Shivamogga 7 Soraba Sagar 

Hosanagara ThirthahaIli 

Shikaripura Shivamogga 

Bhadravathi 

9 Tumakuru 10 Madhugiri Turuvekere 

Koratagere Sira 

Gubbi Tiptur 

261



Pavagada Kunigal 

Chikkanayakanahalli Tumakur 

10 Chamarajanagar 5  Yelandur 

 Gundlupet 

Hanur 

Chamarajanagar 

Kollegal 

11 Chickamagalur 9 Kadur 

Mudigere 

Tarikere 

Chickamagalur 

Ajjampur 

Shringeri 

Koppa 

N R Pura 

Kalasa 

12 Dakshina Kannada 9 Bantwal 

Sulya 

Belthangadi 

Puttur 

Mulki 

Ullal 

Moodbidri 

Kadaba 

Mangalore 

13 Hassan 9 Arakalgud Alur 

Belur C R Patna 

Arasikere Shantigrama 

Hassan 

H N Pura 

Sakleshpura 

14 Kodagu 5 Madikeri 

Somwarpet 

Virajpet 

Ponnampete 

Kushalnagar 

15 Mandya 7 Srirangapatna 

Pandavapura 

Mandya 

Maddur 

Nagamangala 

Malavalli 

K R Pet 

16 Mysuru 9 Hunsur 

K R Nagara 

Mysuru 
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Nanjangud 

T N Pura 

 Periyapatna 

H D Kote 

Saraguru 

Saligrama 

17 Udupi 7 Karkala 

Bhramhavara 

Udupi 

Kundapura 

Kapu 

Hebri 

Baindur 

18 Bagalkote 10 Bilagi 

Badami 

Mudhol 

Jamkhandi 

Hunagund 

Guledgudda 

Rabakavi-Banahatti 

Terdal 

Ilkal 

Bagalkote 

19 Belagavi 15 Bailhongal 

Soundathi 

Chikkodi 

Raibag 

Khanapur 

Ramdurg 

Hukkeri 

Athani 

Gokak 

Nippani 

Kagavadi 

Mudalgi 

Yaragatti 

Kittur 

Belagavi 

20 Vijayapura 13 Sindgi 

Indi 

Muddebihal 

B Bagewadi 

Alamela 

Babaleshwar 

Nidagundi 

Tikota 

Chedachana 
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Kolhar 

Devarahipparagi 

Talikote 

Vijayapura 

21 Dharwada 8 Navalgund 

Kalghatagi 

Kundaghol 

Annigeri 

Alnavar 

Hubballi (R) 

Dharwada 

Hubballi(U) 

22 Gadag 7 Mundargi 

Nargund 

Ron 

Shirahatti 

Gajendragad 

Lakshmeshwar 

Gadag 

23 Haveri 8 Savanur 

Shiggaon 

Hirekerur 

Hanagal 

Ranebennur 

Byadagi 

Rattihalli 

Haveri 

24 Uttara Kannada 12 Honnavar 

Sirsi 

Mundagod 

Yellapura 

Siddapura 

Haliyal 

Joida 

Bhatkal 

Ankola 

Kumta 

Dandeli 

Karwar 

25 Bellary 11 H B Halli 

Hadagalli 

Kudligi 

Hospet 

Sandur 

Siraguppa 

HarappanaHalli 
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Kurogod 

Kottur 

Kampli 

Bellary 

26 Bidar 8 Bhalki 

Humnabad 

BasavaKalyana 

Aurad 

Chitaguppa 

Hulusur 

Kamala Nagar 

Bidar 

27 Kalaburagi 11 Afzalpur 

Aland 

Jewargi 

Sedam 

Chittapur 

Chincholi 

Kalagi 

Kamalapur 

Yedrami 

Shahabad 

 Kalaburagi 

28 Yadgir 6 Yadgir 

Shahapur 

Shorapur 

Hunasagi 

Vadagera 

Gurumitkal 

29 Koppal 7 Kushtagi 

Yelburga 

Gangavathi 

Kukkunur 

Karatagi 

Kanakagiri 

Koppal 

30 Raichur 7 Sindhanur 

Manvi 

Lingasugur 

Devadurga 

Maski 

Siravara 

Raichur 

Total 239 152 78 9 

******* 
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